

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC00-82
L.T. Case No. 5D99-1483

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-WEST VOLUSIA, INC.,
a Florida not-for-profit corporation,
Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

NEWS-JOURNAL CORPORATION,
a Florida corporation,
Appellee/Respondent.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-WEST VOLUSIA, INC.'S
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS
and
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR ANCILLARY WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE
FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Brenda K. Supple, Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500
Facsimile: (305) 579-0723

*Counsel for Memorial Hospital-
West Volusia, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
IDENTIFICATION OF THE CITATIONS USED IN THIS BRIEF .	iv
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT ON MERITS ISSUE OF RETROACTIVITY	2
I. The Court’s comment on the retroactivity of the 1998 statute in the <i>Memorial Hospital</i> decision is not binding precedent which prevents analytical consideration of that issue in this appeal.	2
II. The 1998 statute meets the requirements for retroactive operation.	3
A. The legislative intent is clearly expressed.	3
B. A retroactive application of the 1998 statute does not violate any constitutional limitation.	5
C. The issue raised in the <i>amicus curiae</i> brief of Bayfront Medical Center is not before the Court, and is not germane to the Court’s decision on retroactivity.	10
ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR ANCILLARY WRIT OF CERTIORARI	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Florida East Coast Ry. v. Rouse</i> 194 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1966)	8
<i>Hendeles v. Sanford Auto Auction, Inc.</i> 364 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1978)	8
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</i> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	5
<i>Monroe County v. Pigeon Key Historical Park, Inc.</i> 647 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	6
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 392 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1981)	8
<i>News and Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Schwab, Twitty & Hanser Architectural Group, Inc.</i> 596 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1992)	7, 8, 10
<i>News-Journal Corp. v. Memorial Hospital-West Volusia</i> 695 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	passim
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982)	7, 8
<i>State v. Lavazzoli</i> 434 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1983)	9
<i>State, Dep't of Transportation v. Knowles</i> 402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1981)	8, 9
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> 344 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1977)	8

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 24(a), Fla. Const.	7
-----------------------------------	---

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Art. I, § 24(b), Fla. Const. 7, 8
Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const. 12

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.370 10

**IDENTIFICATION OF THE CITATIONS
USED IN THIS BRIEF**

- “R. __” is used as a reference to materials found in the record on appeal.
- “S.R. __” is used as a reference to the supplemental record on appeal.
- “Memorial Hospital” is used as a shorthand reference to the petitioner.
- “News-Journal” is used as a shorthand reference to the respondent.
- “IB __” is used as a shorthand reference to Memorial Hospital’s initial brief.
- “AB __” is used as a shorthand reference to the News-Journals answer brief.
- The decision in *News-Journal Corp. v. Memorial Hospital-West Volusia*, 695 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997), is referenced in this brief as the “***News-Journal***” decision.
- The decision in *Memorial Hospital-West Volusia v. News-Journal Corp.*, 729 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1999), is referenced as the “***Memorial Hospital***” decision.
- The decision in *Memorial Hospital-West Volusia v. News-Journal Corp.*, 747 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999), is referenced as the “***Memorial II***” decision.
